## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

- TO: I Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814
  - Assessor/Recorder/County Clerk Attn: Fish and Wildlife Notices 1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260, MS A-33 San Diego, CA 92101
- FROM: County of San Diego, Department of Public Works Environmental Services Unit Attn: Kelsev Dix 5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 410, MS O-332 San Diego, CA 92123

COMMUNITY IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE PROGRAM IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SUBJECT: **SECTION 21108 OR 21152** 

**Project Name:** 

State Clearinghouse No .: 2013071003

Within the right-of-way of the unincorporated communities within the County of San Project Location: Diego

**Project Applicant:** County of San Diego, Department of Public Works

WAY (DISTRICT: 5)

Applicant Address: 5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 410, San Diego, CA 92123

**Project Description:** The item presented options for permitting and constructing decorative community identification signs, using the feedback provided by the Fifth District communities. The existing Decorative Community Identification Signage program was previously approved by the Board on January 29, 2014 (7). The program consists of design and installation of decorative community identification signs within the public right-of-way in the County of San Diego. The Board of Supervisors action approved Recommendations 1 and 2, and Option 3B, and 4B, as described in the Board Letter dated August 17, 2022, and also directed staff to return with more information on Option 3C. Recommendation 1 included the finding that no substantial changes in the project or the circumstances have occurred since the Negative Declaration was adopted on January 29, 2014.

Agency Approving Project: County of San Diego

County Contact Person: **Kenton Jones** 

**Date Form Completed:** August 17, 2022

This is to advise that the County of San Diego \_\_\_\_ Board of Supervisors (County decision-making body) has 8/17/22 (#09) approved the above described project on (date/item #) and has made the following determinations:

1. The project  $\Box$  will  $\boxtimes$  will not have a significant effect on the environment.

An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of the CEQA. 2

A Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of the CEQA. 3. Mitigation measures 
were were were not made a condition of the approval of the project.

The following determinations are only required for projects with Environmental Impact Reports:

- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations 
  was was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings 🗌 were 🗋 were not made pursuant to the provisions of State CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.

Project status under Fish and Game Code Section 711.4 (Department of Fish and Game Fees): Certificate of Fee Exemption (attached)

Proof of Payment of Fees (attached)

The Negative Declaration with any comments and responses and record of project approval may be examined at the County of San Diego, Department of Public Works, Environmental Services Unit, 5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 410, San Diego, California.

	0.1	.0.0-
Signature:	all	ALTE
Name (Print):	Gail Ge	

Telephone: (858) 877-0459

## Name (Print):

Title: Environmental Planning Manager

Telephone: (858) 694-3843

This notice must be filed with the Recorder/County Clerk within five working days after project approval by the decision-making body. Recorder/County Clerk must post this notice within 24 hours of receipt and for a period of not less than 30 days. At the termination of the posting period, the Recorder/County Clerk must return this notice to the Department address listed above along with evidence of the posting period. The originating Department must then retain the returned notice for a period of not less than nine months. Reference: CEQA Guidelines Section 15075 or 15094.